Fee Schedule

Franchised Residential Collector's Fee:

Five 33 gallon bags per week maximum monthly fee for curbside pickup of single family residential or household solid waste \$14.20 per month

For each bag above the five bag limit, the franchised collector may charge an additional

\$1 per bag excluding the recyclable or blue bag.

Mobile Home Parks

The maximum monthly rate or fee to be charged for mobile home parks and/or apartment complexes where the owner/operator pay for all units with the park or complex:

- Shall not exceed \$14.20 per month per dwelling unit for up to five 33 gallon bags per week
- For each bag above the five bag limit, the franchised hauler may charge an additional \$1 per bag excluding the recyclable or blue bag.

Landfill Rates for Private Citizens

- 33 gallon bags of household solid waste with recyclables removed \$1 per bag
- Pick-up trucks, vans or small trailers \$43 per ton or \$10 minimum
- Recyclables in blue bags –
 No Charge
- Newspapers, cardboard or magazines prepared for recycling in accordance with Solid Waste Department policies – No charge
- Household hazardous waste prepared for recycling in accordance with Solid Waste Department policies:

PaintPetroleum items\$2 per gallon\$2 per gallon

o TV's − 3 free per month for Buncombe County residents

More than 3 per month\$8 for plastic; \$10 for Wooden

Stripped of metals or components
 Tires (Maximum of 10—must be off rim)
 No Charge

Untreated wood, limbs yard wastes, etc.,

Suitable for mulching \$20 per ton

Landfill Rates for Commercial and Franchised Haulers:

Trucks, Roll-offs or flat beds of solid wastes which contain less than 5% by weight or volume any of the following wastes: corrugated cardboard, untreated wood products suitable for mulching, concrete, cinder blocks, brick, concrete with steel or any type metals: **\$43 per ton**

Trucks, Roll-offs or flat beds of solid wastes which contain more than 5% by weight or volume any of the following wastes: corrugated cardboard, pallets and untreated wood products suitable for mulching, concrete, cinder blocks, brick, concrete with steel or any type metals shall be charged the following:

- First violation above the 5% limit-- \$86 per ton and a civic penalty of \$50.00
- Second violation or any subsequent violation occurring within 6 months of the first violation \$129.00 per ton and a civil penalty of \$100

Untreated wood limbs, yard wastes or other materials suitable for mulching -- \$20 per ton

Semi-liquid non hazardous food waste --

\$37 per ton

Friable asbestos -- \$100 minimum

Non friable asbestos -- \$43 minimum

Tires accepted with original scrap tire certification form only – **No Charge**

Tires without form \$2 per tire

VIOLATIONS

No yard waste, white goods, used oils, lead acid batteries, antifreeze or aluminum cans, pallets, plastic bottles or oil filters shall be disposed of at the County Landfill. Any person firm or business entity including the hauler who violates this section of the ordinance by disposing of or attempting to dispose of any type of solid waste that is not acceptable for disposal shall be subject to a civil penalty in the amount of:

- \$50 for the first violation
- \$100 for a second or subsequent violation.

TRANSFER STATION

Commercial and Residential Rates for the Transfer Station Recyclables accepted at **No Charge** \$47 per ton and \$1 per bag